





MEMORARDUM FOR MRS. POTTER, KSSEX INSIITUTE January 12, 1972

All of the Belknep gensalegiosl material preparsd by Henry Wekoff Belknap is
belng shipped to you teday, by first class mail, registered.

The shippent inecludes four packages:
# 1 +~ 11 pounds, 8 ouneces -~ contzins five binders of typed notes by H W Belkmap.

$ 2 -~ 16 pounds, B ounces ~- sontains files of correspondence from and to him, and
bis notes on spurces, etc.

$ 3 ew éq Pounds, 4 ounees -~ containe three trays of his index cards.

# 4 ve 2 pounds ~- eontains additional material similmr to that in #2.

No alterations or additions have been made en any of these documents,

Whoever makes use of them 4in the future sbeuld bLe warned that they contain many
arrore, ineluding incorrect atiributions ef parentage and incorrect statements
of marriages and inoomplete lists of cakldren,

A resaipt for all this material has been givem to the isterical Seeciety of the
Town of Greenvich, which had custody eof 1it.

The snolosed copy of this mesorandum nay be used to acknouledge receipt of this
shipnent.

Carrell Belknap:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT

Received: f ...‘3-19?7&
Signature & -aco?ooﬁ o%.(uo.o%rjo-o for Essex Institute

Jh“‘,,, o



January 11 1972

Recelved from the Historical Society of the Tewn of Uresnwieh, all files of
Belknap Oenealogical Nows, Correspondence, and Indexes prepared by H. §. Belknap
and deposited with the society by Essex Institute, new to be returned to Essex

Institute pp me, in accopdance with instructions frem Mra. Charles A. Potter,
Iibragian of the Institute.










—

S
N,

NDMORANDUM FOR MRS, POTTER, ESSEX INSTITUIR January 12, 1972

All of the Belknap gensalogical material preparsd by Henry Wekoff Belimsp is
being shipped to you today, by first class mail, registered.

The shippent includes four packages!
# 1 == 11 pounds, & ounees -- contains five binders of typed notes by H W Belknap.

# 2 -= 16 pounds, 8 ounces - contains files of correspondence from and to him, and
his notes on spurces, ets.

})w 2% gounds, 5 ounees -~ ocontains three trays of his index cards,
# & oo 2 pounds -- sontaine additional material similar to that in #2.
No alterations or addifions bave besn aade on any of these documents.
Whoever makes use of them in the future should be werned that they contain many
orrors, imeluding insorrect attributions of parentage and incorrsci statwments
of marrisges and incemplete lists of chbldrenm.

A receipt for all thip material has been given to the Historicel Sooiety of the
Town of Oreenwich, wiich had custody of it.

H\"x.

mmmybtthumwmmboudumndnrudptuwh
shipamt.

Carroll Belikmaps

P.S.3 The £iles of H W Belknaple correspondencs, eto., relating to other families

:u-: returned to Essex Institute at the time when the Belimap index cards were
ent.




Januery 10 1970

Mrs Charles A Potter
Iibrarian

Essex Institute

8a) 2a, Massachusetts 01970

Dear Mrs Potter:

Tpur letter dated January 6 has heen recetved.

Whwn the building of our local historical asesiety is open tomorrow, I will
goet the flles of H W Belknap’s notes and index carda and package thsaféor
shipment to you, United Parcefl Service tell me that they can pick up the

cartons on Thursday. DBetween tomorrow and Thursday, the cartons will have
to be hare in my home, in order to comply with your instructions as te the

meghod of shipment,
Very truly yours,

Carroll Belknap:

@{oa&\ﬁ‘”\ Vvl o Ro“f‘ .bww«\r;aw,\




- by

ESSEX INSTITUTE
SaLEM, MASSACHUSETTS
0Ig70

James Duncan Puriries LIBRaARY

Jenuary 6, 1972

Mr., Carroll York Bellknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Dear Mr. Bellkmap:

When we talked about lending you the waterial a six month
period was envisioned by you. We never had in mind that the time
would go into years. September, 1967 to January, 1972 is far more
than we expected, and as the time goes by the risk 1s greater for
not getting the material back to our library.

I understand your problems and know the time involved in
checking errors. However, I do feel that we must recall the ma-
terials It will be here for consultation and can be used when you
can make a visit here.

I am sorry to be so firm about this, but in my twenty-six
years here material has been lost track of under the same circum-
stances.,

The United Parcel Service goes through Comnecticut. I suggest
that you put everything in a carton, address it to us and the U.P.S.
will pick it up. We shall pay all costs on this end.

Incidentally, Mr, Little's statement, "We will hold you to no
deadline," was referring to a reasonable time.

Sincerely, :

# T ',f’f ¢ a
A __,.- (P '(";.- /.; / _._"-"?r_
Mrs. Charles A. Potter
Librarian

DMP/enh




January 3 1972

Mra. Charles A, Potter
Librarian

Essax Institute

Salen, Massachusetts 01970

Dear Mrs. Potter:

My debt to your courtesy and kindness is 80 great that it distresses me to hear
that you think I failed to answer g letter from you ~- the oune dated July 30, 196%.
Please, I must plead not guilty. So forgive me now for enclosing copies of all
jetters in that file since that date in 1969.

(1) Your letter on that date

(2) My reply, August 4 1969

{3) Letter from you, Noveaber 13 1969
(4) My reply Kov 25 1969

(5) My letter Jan 1 1970

And, to add to the record, Mr. Little's letter 5 September 1968, saying "we
will hold you to no deadline* ~- a courtesy on which I've doubtless too much
presumed,

Of course I'll comply immediately with your demand that I ship back the material; but
I can't do it today, as the Histortcal Soclety building is closed on Mondays. Indeed,
on seeond thought, I think I'd better jpuse to ask & queetion that I don't know how
to anawer. You tell me to ship hy "insured mail." I have no notion of the proper
amount of insurance on irreplageable material. What amount do you wish me to get

it insured for?

It's easy to ship H W Belknao's bound notes anfl files of correspondence, for as I eatd
in my letter of Janvary 1 1970 the task of meking coples of them for my own file was
acmpleted long ago. I oould have brought them back to you a year age, but waited to
complete the lomg task of makking ocopies of the thousands of index cards.

That task 1s still incomplete. Every time I've managed to get knee deep in 1%, some
new correspondence has burdenssiede with s much more urgewt task of selving some problem
while the correspondent still lived and ceuld aid me,

Can you possibly bend just a little, on your statement that “A renewal at this time
is out of the queation"? 1If I ship back the notes and correspondence file you
let me have until Spring to finish copying the index cards? Please., . . It'd not as
easy as it sounds, for again &and again I find errors on those cards, and it takes time
to make the corrections as I go along.

Of course I'll pay the cost of shipment., You shouldn’t have to do this,
Sincerely,
Carroll Belknap:




ESSEX INSTITUTE

SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

James Duncan PaiLLips LIBRARY

December 30, 1971

Carroll Bellmep & Associates
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn, 06876

Dear Mr. Belknap:

I have not received an answer to the enclosed xerox copy
of my letter to you on July 30, 1969,

We would like to have the Belkmap material returned at once.
Will you kindly return it by insured meil. We are willing to
pey the postage,

Do hope thet you understand the situation. The materiel was
left in our care and it is impossible to keep a check on it when
it is not on our premises.

Your request was an unusual one and we extended & special

privilege to you because you were doing a worthwhile project.
A renewal at this time is out of the question.

Sincerely,

L, by,

Mrs. Eﬂarles A, Potter
Librarian

DNP /mec




July 30, 1969

Carrol\Belknap & Associates
26 Club Koad
Riverside, Conn. 06878

Dear !fr. Belknap:

I an interested in knowing how much longer you will need our
Belknap material since it was picked up by you Septerber 28, 1067,
I know the time involved in the work that you are doing, however,
I am interested in having the material returned.

If needed, we cean. of course, renew,

Sincerely yours,

Zotey 1Y
lirs. Charles A, Potter
Librarian




Nov 25 1969
Dear Mra. Pottar

I oould write & beok in reply to your question aboub progress off the "Belknap
Project,” But I'l) try to be mercifully briefi, Like thinss

== Fine progrees on developing a group ef willing helpere, whe are eager beavers
in searching for prinn-y souwrcss of acceplable evidence.

-= Sizable pregress in expanding the list of abeut 2500 names left by H W Belknape
I now have a tetal of something like 4,000 or more, thus EEEXNYX} continuing a lobt
of lines that were dead-ends in his notes.

== Some pregress in cerreocting seme of his errors; but many mere questionable
sntriss te verify or alter.

= All told, pretty good pregress en the merely creative sides ef the Jeb.

== By centrast, very poor pregressfil en the necessary routine work, with fat files
of new data not yet transfered to systematioc netes.

~— And peor, very peor, pregress oa getting NXX H W B's index oards copied, which
aust e done befere retuming his material te you.

— Mixed progress in combatting the many erronecus statements that have been
published and/er are current among members of the family.

All of which, I supposse, means that sooner er later I'll have te step explerabery
eofforts and conoentrate - with regret =- on systematizing what I already FREEEENX
possess.

This, iz INEE turp, will center attention on the old quasstion of hew far teo ge
'hnmmtwwomoy-mdhuwhuﬁclduthoumpubiontogubu-h
something that cannot be completely accurate.

Wish me well,
sm‘"l’.



JEn. 1' -'I-FTU

Mrs. Charles A. PFotter
Librarian :

Basax Inatitute '
Salem, Mass. 01970 .

Degr lirs, Potter:

Before we lesave for a short vacation in ﬂuﬂm;‘. I ought te
tell ypu ghat I std)l have some thousands of index cards to copy.
When we get buck, I'll concentrate on that slow task and stop

answoring letters t111 itts done.

0f course, all the other records = notes and files of latters =--
could bs shipped to you at any time, for they've all besn copied
in ordew to give ma opportunity %o make corrections without harming

gingL e

But, 1 you dan wait 4411 Speing, shen T can Lring eyerybhing beck 6.
you at one time. Meanwhile, my grateful thanks for your tolsrance,

L -



Aug. h’ 1969

Dear MNrs, Potter:

I've besn most remiss in keeping you informed about my promu
on Bellmap genealogy. I meant to do betier.

Unfortunately, it was June before I could get back to work on

it. After we returned from Crete in late November, both Mrs,
Belknap and I fell 1]l with flu — then with brgnchial pneumonia.
And then I had tp spend all of April in hospital, and 2ll gf of
May reoupera.ing from a oouple of oparations. So, this Summer,
I'm trying to catoh up on masses of correspondence, virtually
negleoted since last September, with members of the family who
keap writing %o me for aid in tracing thelr linears. It's a

bit of a task, for the reply to a single query may sometimes
involve a full day's work. I'm making progress, however.

Since tliede lettors seemed to demand first priority, I set pside
for the moment the plok and shovel work of making copies of the
records you so courteously lsnt. But now I oan get back to this
tack; and I should have it gdeff)yd by the end of 1949.

oompleted

I wish I lived nearer to Salem. Thore fare many problems on whioh,
too oftap,I'd like to be abls to ask for advice from a sympathaetio
sexpert. The mest troubdesoms one 1s the nagginy question of how
far one may Justifiably go in relying on inference when direct proof
doss not exist,

Cordially,

e

Carroll Belimap: . P



ESSEX INSTITUTE

SarLEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

OFFICE OF THE LIBRARIAN July 30, 1969

Carroll Belknap & Associates
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn. 06878

Dear Mr. Belknap:

I am interested in knowing how muclh longer you will need our
Belknap material since it was picked up by you September 28, 1967.
I know the time involved in the work that you are doing, however,
I am interested in having the material returned.

If needed, we can, of course, renew.

Sincerely yours,
| /". 'I /ll IJ '] (%
{g;hﬂriif A;' dﬁZZ;;

Irs. Cherles L. Potter
Librarian




ESSEX INSTITUTE

SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 5 September 1968

Carroll Y. Belknap, Esq.
Carroll Belknap & Associates
25 Club Road

Riverside, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Belknap:

We are happy to extend our loan to you of the Belknap
family papers of Henry Wykoff Belknap in the firm belief
that your task of editing and completing them is too important
to be diminished in its quality by hasty preparation. We
will hold you to no deadline. The fruits of your labors are
worth waiting for.

The correspondence from present-day descendents is
encouraging both from the standpoint of learning lines of
descent and of a market for your completed work.

Mrs. Potter joins me in expressing our sympathy to
you and to Mrs. Belknap for the long illness and death of
her mother. The many letters of condolence must be heart-
warming, however, even though acknowledging them all is
a long job.

Simi y yours,
2 R S
David B, Lirtle

DBL:mkc







SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION TO MRS FOTTER, AUG. 25, 1967

original amdnin;thhlmmmnnhftbyﬂom
gnlr.oﬂ D-:l:;'m from deaire to correct and improve soms rather misleading
mmtmmmmmmmnmtm.

many years I have been acoumulating a sisable body of historical and
o data, m:nﬂllbnutn;wmtdidmthincﬁmthhuhﬂal

excert to draft, for my children, a record of our own immsdiste branch of pur
famlly,

Then, isat year, I reveived from dlstant cousins in Oulifornia an offer of &
sowaalled nfanily trwe." Du% of ourdosity, I sskad for a copy. On its arrival,
I found it worth having, for it conjained a lof of recent date not previously
pptiished. But I also found it dimseyingly fall of obvious errors and major
veizatons, which I began trying to correot ~~ for I was disiresssd to learn that
that copiso of this erronsous chart had bean placed in a number of libraries and
other institutions in this country and in Bogland,

83 I began, for the first time, sericus work on the rkoard of the family. After
a fow months, T saw that the most sensible step 1o take befors going farther would
be to searoh for the papers left behind by Hemy Wyckoff Helimap sfter his many
m&ma&;mﬂ:mtoﬂmhmuﬂ:hfﬁﬁ&ntthwwnntm:

Finelly, in this past August and shrough the courtesy of it. Proper and Nrs.
Pottar, I had an opportunity to sxamine those papers, That I found wes not whet
fird a

1 bad hopefully sxpected. I had thought that I sight
» Belimap wrote to members

4

ourban coples of the many informative lotters that Mr
of the fually between 1910 and 1930 ~~ some of whioh wers already io my files.

If that was what I found, I shought, I might spend a& few weaks at Salsm, transcribibg
data that I did not yet possess, But what I found wae redically different —
detailed workmanlile records and notes on sowrces and other files that will demand
maonthe of palnstaking study in an effwrt to rorrelats his data with what %s in

zy own files — for there are smny pointa of uncertainty, both in his recerds
Mhmc

Fortunately, thw files that ha lef; contain detailed reocords of sources, Just
as mine do. So X think I abould be abla to taks a bit farther the work teo
whioh he davoted so many ysars -~ fasther, at loast, to lsave a olear
trail for lator generations to follow. And in nenty inastences I cam take the
record at least two generations beyond the point at which he stapped. Beyomd
corrections of soms of the many etrors



o

wany of the beat-lnown companiss in Americn and Canada ~- and before that ¥ had
taught for a while at two universitiess Chicago and Northwestern, If I had to
seleat examples of ny work as credentials, I suppose I'd ohoose ths report of

& non-profit study made years ago for the Metropolitan Opera, which played some
part in resouling the organisgtion from benkruptoy and slso in altering the
reapertery during the years aof orisis — or, possibly, the report of & two—year
study made for a group of leading text~baok publishere (including Houghton UAfflin)
who pubiished the report and distributed it to eduoators all over the country,

was coming qloss to being able to write & book on the history of our family., But
& few years later, in 1927 when he was 67 years old, hs wrote rather sadly %o
the English record agent who had been helping him for weny years,
saying that the Dook “presents %oo big a tesk for' my present energy or time and
will doubtless never get any farther, so far as I am concerned, Someons elme

Aotually, he did not stop in 1927. He kepk on at 1t till at lsast
ar, And now I should like to think that I nay
"somaone” whom he had in mind, at least to the exient of taking hia

nd
it

ded
eF!
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HOME, ADIRESS
25 Qub Road
Riverside, Conn. 05878
Sept, 20, 1967
M., David B, Litils
Director |
Essax Institute
Salem, Nassachusetts
Daar Bir;

I have discussed this proposal with the Socisty. A letter %o
mmum-—t.mu—rmwnmhm for
Jour cenvenlonce.

¥ra. Potter lnows all about thsil. However, I encloss a



CARROLL BELKNAP & ASSOCIJATES

i dles Hesearch
. P T

L B

- ErST POTREANTAVENTE™
BREETWTCT =
RGN e s

HOME ADIRESS

25 Club Roed
RiverSida' Conn. 06878
Septo 20, 1967

M, David B, Iittle

Director

Essex Tnstlitute

5alem, Mascachusetis

Doar Sir:

This letter is written at the sugmestion of Mrs, Charles Potter,
with whom I talked at Salem on August 2L and 25, She advised
me to sund you & requsst that ths Delknap ramlly papers left by
Henry Vyckeff Bellmap and now at Easex Institute be lent to the
Qreenwich Historical Soslety so that I can have access to them
during coming months,

I have discussed this proposal with the Society. A letter to
$ou from the Curator — lMr, William Finch —- is snclesed, for
your convenience,

The papers to which I nead access includa five binders of
genealogical data and approximately 12 to 20 [ile folders

of corruspondence and nates on sources. If this request is
approved, I showld coms again to Salem to tdentily the documents
and anable Mrs., Potter to inventory them before shipping them
to our soclety,

0f course I will conform to any rules and regulations thai
govern my uise of the material.

Our Curator, Mr, Finch, tells me that I should not burden yon
vith arn explanation of my reasons for requesting the loan, as
Mrs, Potter knows all about theil, However, I 2nclouse a suwary
of what I sald to hers in case you wish *o look a' it.

To avoid vossible confusion, I think I should explain that Cos
Cab, where the home of the soclety i3 located, and Riverslde,

where I 1llve, are sections of the Town ol Greenwich, o8 bete

which has seven or aight differently-named postoffices in its

18 square miles,

Vary truly yours,
Carroll Belknap: (_Q“, 0\ b‘_b‘n._,r_




The Historical Society of the Town of Greenwich, Inc.
Bush-Holley House, Strickland Road, Cos Cob. Connecticut

Sept.15,1967

Mr, David B,Iittle,Director
FEasex Institute
Salem,Massachusetts

Dear Mr.Little:

.

¥y.Carroll Belknsp,a member

of our society,has talked wlth us about the
possiblility of our anctine as teTporary cust-
odians of the Belknap Family pspers 1elt 1

Mr.Henry Wyckoff Belknap.

1

We will be glad to do thls
on any terms that you wish to speclfy.

Yery tru VOours,

William“E, Finch, Jr, \ b
Curator-Historlan




SIMCIARY OF EXPLANATION TO MRS POTTER, AUG. 25, 1967

My original interesi in examining the Belknap Family papers left by Henry
Wyckoff{ Belikmap starmed from desire to correct and improve some rather mislsading
genealogy that has been getting into circulation in recent years.

For many years I have bean accumulating a sizable body of historical and
genealogical data., But until about a year age I did nothang with this material
excemt to draft, for m¥ children, a record of our own immediate brench of our
famil}'.

Then, last year, T received from iistent cousins in californic. an offer of 2
qo-called "family tree,” Out of curiosity, I asked for & copy. On ite arrival,
I found it wort' having, for it sontained a lof nf recent dats not previously
publisbed, But I algo found 1t dismayirgly full, of obviogus errors and major
omisaions, which I began tr iy to correct =~ for 1 wasn distressed to learn that
that coplea of this erroneous chart had besn pleced in a number of libraries and
other institutions in this country and in England,

90 I began, for the first time, serlous work on the récord of the family. After
a fsw minths, I san that the most sunsible step to take befole going farther would
be to search for the papers left behind by Henry Viyckoff Belknap after his many
years of research; and I was fortunate snough to [ind that they wers at Essex
Institute.

Flnally, in this past August and throupgh the courtesy ol 1T Proper and Mrs.
Potter, I had an opportunity to exnmine thoss papers, That I found was not what
I had hopefully expected, I had thought that I might find a complete file of
carbon coples of the many informntive letters thal lr. Belknap wrote to manbore
of the family between 1910 and 1930 -- some of which were already in my files,

It tlat was what I found, T thought, T miglit spend & rew weeks at Salem, transcribihg

dats *hat I did no% rat possesi, Iut vhat I found was redically differsent =-
detailed workmanlike records and noteson Sourcns and other files tha% will demand
months of painstaking study in an affort to correlate his dita with what 18 in
my om flles — for there are many points of uncertainty, both in his records

and in mine.

Fortunately, the Iiles that he left contain detailed records of sources, Just
as mine do. 30 T think I should be able to take & bit fariher the work to
which he devoted so many yaers == enough farther, at lsast, to lauve 3 clear
trail for later yenerations to follow. And in many instances I car take the
record at lecst two generations bavond the point at which he stopped. Beyond
that, I'm sxe, I can provide provable corvections of some of the many errors
that have managed te oreep inte prad in the past century or more.

What mav prove worth doing, with the outcome of the work [ want to tackle,
cannct yet ba forsssen,  How widoly to publish it will have to be determined
when I can judge the scope and accuracy of what I have done.

Now, perhaps, it muy be well for me to say something ahout my quzlifications

for sttempting what I have in mind, of course I'm not a profesesional geneal-
oglst, But till my ratirament from active business I was for years & professional
research man, working directly with thg presidents and other chief executives of



many of the bast-kiown companiss ir Amerizz and Canade — and befere that I had
taugay for a while at two universitles: Chlcago and Northwestarn, If I had to
sslent examples of my work as credentials, T suppose I'd choose the report of

a2 mon=profit study made years &ge for the Metropolitan Opera, which played some
part in resculng the arganisagtion from bankruptey and 8lso in altering the
repericry during the years of crisls = or, possibly, the report of & two-yesar
study made for & group of leading text-book publishers (including Houghton wifflin)
who published the rapord and distributed it to educators all over the country.

In 1920, in a lotter to my #ather, Henry Viyckef[ Belknap sesmad to “esl that he
was coming cloze to being able to write a book on the hiswry of our family, DBub
a lew years later, 4 1027 when he was 67 years old, he wrote rather sudly Lo

Vr, Bermau, the tnplish record agent who had baon halping him for mAny YeArs,
saving that the book npresents %00 big a task for my pracent anergy or time and
will doubtless never get any Parther, so far #s I am conzerned, Someone else
will have to carry on."

actually, he did nob stop in 1927. He kept on at it till at least 1931 == and
I think beyond that year. And now I should like to think that I may be the
ngammone® whom he had in mind, at least to the axtent of taking his work a bit
farthar,




25 (Qub Road

Riverside
i, David B, Littls Connecticut. 06878
Sirector Aug. 30, 1968

Esuax Institute
Salen, Masa. 01970

Dear Mr. Litilas:

Imtnlmmurukmhmmmpeﬂndofﬂulomofﬂu
hlhpfn!hmmdmwrm, for twc reasons,

The wost immediste Teasin 1s that the long illness and death of my wife's
mﬂur!napmwﬂuchmkmtmmp-ninﬂuputmthornon

be answored. , ., m-umm«:wmhnhoenhuw;mn
muﬂummuummmm,hums.pm:. I must
hhh-m:n;f:rtha'.mt‘lmﬂnhmfal‘bahaueuldn'ttakeatwtin
in the pest five years.

The other reason is _tI'-fnrheh!ndurmmﬁtmmwrmﬁ

thiz task. The only to %ackle Mr. Belimap's dead-ends of 100 years
lgnurmhutuuutnﬂndpﬂmduoﬂmhlndum;numm
uhmtIfndaing,ImuIernmdmmrwmrrmyrm
tmmmammmm. Results: » fat file of
tters not yet answered, some of them two months old. And they mmst be
answered. So much of the correction of errors in the records has still to
h-dm-—mdrhnmtupmt-.ﬂﬂtup':mm.u
ny facsin le mpmnrm;mm;mmwmwmu
read with certainty.

I've jus{ been reading with rueful smsement Walter %hitehill's ccement

ou his Pesbody gensalogy: "By 1962, essn T hnd,ff%er six years of nagging
correspondence, 602 entriest st this be a warning to anyone who thinks of
bringing family records up to date.” . .. 6027 Alss, I now have

somsihare betwsen 7500 and LO0O, I think — and stiil many ocid dead snds,
3incerely ynurs,

Carroll Y. Balimap:

{Copy to Mrs. Potter)




ESSEX INSTITUTE

SaLEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 16 March 1968

Mr. Carroll Belknap

Carroll Belknap & Associates
25 Club Road

Riverside, Conn, 06878

Dear Mr. Belknap:

Thank you for your letter of March 9 informing me of
the work you are doing to translate Henry Wykoff Belknap's
genealogical papers on the Belknap family to usable form.
It is indecd a prodigious undertaking.

Please by all means do take an additonal six months
loan from us of the Belknap papers, and we can review the
situation again at the end of that period.

Mrs. Potter is looking forward to your next visit.
We will do all we can to help you with this most important
undertaking.

Sincerely yours,
Y =
y e
dol 5 SWD%Z,
David B. Little

DBL.:mkc
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25 Club Road

“irverslde
v, David D, Little Connectldut 06878
Director tareh o, 1558

fesex Institate
Salem, Massachusotts

Dear Mr, Little:

On Septeabar 21, when you wrote to me, yiving permtssion for the Helknap family
papers of Honry upkoff Belknap to be lan% to the 'Wistorical Soclety of the

Town of Ureatsrich; you wisaly foresaw that six months wowldn't be long encugh

for the task I waa undertaiing., You wrote: "At the end of sA&r :sntha our tickler
file will memind us to ask how mxch longer you went 1t.%

I think I shonlda'$ walt for you %0 ask. Instead I should ask you, now, for an
axlension ol six =antha,

And I supposa I ghould give you a sort of progress report on what J've done thus
far,

Rhen I [irst etudled the Illes of notesand corraspondsnce, I saw many ,uvicus
errors and qusaiisnable entrles —— some beiny factual errorms or jossible errors,
and some beiny meirely troublesome mistekea in typing, when %, Deilmap ai some

staga in his work re-typed all his thousands of pages of notes in owvier to reorganize

his numbering of tis persons in his recprda., 5o, as I should not defmoce nis notes

in any way, I've beon making —- bit by bit <= facsimile copies of him sheets in order

to be able to make recessary corrections and additions,

This task of making copiea to work with is almost complete. Hut mssiwhile I've

toun assembling, wiro, all mom sets of compar.ble materisl -- tre luongest f
shich covery somg thousand namss or wore. MNaturally, nons of ﬂhaﬁff seta of ‘l other

genealogical data arrees wholly with Mr, Belknap's records; and thus I have the -
louy chore of compuring conflicting data ard trying to decide who is right (or
more nearly righi, perhaps).

I've boan fortumate in drawing a number of pesople into helping mes but to get

help I've had to ¢ive help. The reaulting correspondsnce has heen well worth while,

but it has delayed my work and will continue to do so,

I've just about resched the point at which I can#t go farther without returning to
Salem to see if I can find ir. Belimap's big index -- which I have learned that he
recade after it had been destroyed in the Salem Fire in 191%:- ‘%hen I come to
Salen, I'll slso be seeking guldenos on s numbsr of technical problems on which I
nesd professiongl o

Very truly yours,
Carroll Helimaps

(Cowy to Mrs. Potter)

smsel — instead of relying on aF smateur judiment, whici of sourse



ESSEX INSTITUTE
SarEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR September 21, 1967

Carroll Belknap, Eeq.
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Dear Mr, Belknap:

We are happy to lend our file of Belknap Famlly papers
to the Historical Soclety of the Town of Greenwich, Inec.,
for your use, belleving this actlon to be in the best interestes
of scholarshlp and one of which the donor Henry Wyckoff Belknap
would have approved.

I note from your letter that you plan to return to Salem
to ldentify with Mra. Potter the papers that you want., If an
adequate lnventory can be made during this process, perhaps
you would be willing to transvort the lot in your car to
Greenwich. I distrust publlic transeportation.

We expect that you will gilve this material the same care
that you would glve it 1f it were your own property. We
prefer that you do not remove 1t from the premisges of the
Greenwlch Historlcal Soclety. At the end of s8ix months ocur
tlckler file will remind us to ask you how much longer you
want 1%,

I hope that I may have the pleasure of meeting you
during one of your vislits %o Salem,

A Y

David B. Little, Director

Copy to William E. Finch, Jr.
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Qctober 30, }941

" ¥r. John A. Sheruen,
Hollywonrd, Cel. ;

. Dear ¥r, Eherman:-

Your's of 24th, received and i dare say thet
you are entirely rizhi in regerd fo my records,

A peneelopist eannot egcape errors where it is
{ impossible for him to reach original records and
hes to de-send upon what he gets from record-ry

\.90UIrCeS .  omaa ‘ . [ 2

Y v T ghall plnace what you send wlth my records so 5
! that anyone consulting them may benefit, '

\ Tt is many yeers since I collected whnot T have =
when I was werking on all of the name. it the tire :
‘of the great Salem fire in 1917 T wre #ble o snve
only the typed coll:cted recordaj all the undigecte?
‘notes, evepy address:, indexes &e, wes lost, This |
mede it impossible o continue the work snd exceot
that nde 1 gerda T have never
done dnylhing more.

: “he opris Belknaps were ny very gocd friem

“whom I greatly admiced siter our chance me:tling

. in Paris in 1900 and apert fromw what they gove mc

" 1 was corpelled to take what other menbers of the

Efamily pate me and what T could find in pristed

" records. Wy papers apre 51l depcailad ¢t Fo- ey

*Instittte hepe whers anyéns interested canm seethem.’’

: T em sorry that I cenrot bhelp yob 28 to ihe Leone !
Pamily. I don't think T even have his nsme. Topirg

{ you will be able to fill out what you lack T am-

. o9 Yours very truly, i :




25 Clab Road
mﬂﬂiﬁ. Conn.
Jast. 9, 1968




25 Club Road
Riversids
Coonecticut 06878
March 18, 1968

. David B, Littde

Eecex Dmtitne

Salom, Masa, 01970

Dear ¥r. Little:

Thank you for your lettar extending the loan periofl
for the pepers of Henry Wyokoff Bellmap. I have
sent your lettar to Wr. Finch, curator of owr
historical avolsty, for his files.

I have just located, I'm sorry to say, another large
collsction of Delinap genealogy — missing minoe 1901,
As I know it disagress with other records at some
points, 1'11 hawe to go sse if I can borrow it,
Sinmvlyyom;

Garroll Beliknap:




Mveraide
Comnmeatiout 06378
May 8, 1968

Mrs, Charles Fotter

Librarian

Eusgx Instituie

Eru-. LT

Sear Mre. rotter:

Jor your yecord: I have depenited with the Historical
Seslsty of the Tom of Gresawioh tiw index omrvis for
tUm Belikvap Samlly records prepeved by Heary Nyckoff
BeUosp.

I*n sending a sopy of this mole to M. Finoh, iiw
asuputpr of the Boclsty.

; Orstwludly,
Carvall Y. Balimaps







25 Club Read
Ri?i!‘lid., CONN
Mrs, Charles petter Oote &, 1967
Besearch Librarian
Easex Institute
Salem, Massachusetts

Dear Mra, Potter:

Soon after you return from vacation, I'll have to retun ta Salem
to remady an srror of mine. It was a stupid error, based on a

predonception, No excuss for it. L

I had long known that Mr. Belimap’s alphsbetical index to his many Sheets
SXNSTE of data had been destroyed by firs., So I didntt lack for

1%, for I had assumed that I'd have to prepers such an indsx as an
eszentisl working tool. :

Today I found & sad note that he wrote in 191, when hs was 81 years
old-uymﬂmthhdmmtindumthntitﬂa" at
Essex Institute, To my desp o I realiged that I saw that
fndex when I was in Sslem on August 24, but didn't recognise it.

So I'11 have to retirp to Salem, sometime in late October or eatly

back, incidentally, soms non-Belimap papers that
I an finding in the manila folders).

I‘namIlamumcblyuhonthoinduh-inB:Surd‘fuu}
sext to the window in tha$ storsge room., Perhaps you might wish '
a brief look at it, to verify my opinion,

|

s §

pot remember accuretely the nature of the entries on the
cards, for I glanced at themonly very briefly. But I recall that
Mmhiudwtuﬂsm—-mnm-o! spouses ~~ which
I didn't understand at that time. Perhaps the carde might read
something like thim

klh'l.p, Jeremy — ll —— (13.5,1) ﬁ?
and Fosdiok, Sarah (his wife) #7

Meanwhile, I hope that those index files won't be moved from where
they wers when I saw thell.

Most sinoerely,
Carroll Bslinap:
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ESSEX INSTITUTE
SaLEM, MASSACHEUSETTS
01970

QFFICE OF THE LIBRARIAN

August 19 1967

Carodl Bellmap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn,

Dear Mr. Belknap,

Received your letter of August 12, 1967.
I shall gladly make available the Henry W, Belknap
papers for your examination,

I shall be expecting you around August
24, You know our hours in the library? If not, they
are:

Open Tuesday thre. Saturday, 9:00 to
4:30, Closed Sunday, Monday, and holidays,

I shall be looking forward 1o meeting
you,

Sincerely yours,-
t ‘L"{';'ﬁ"," ‘fPr'n;". I*’:{'r__l,
Dorothy M, Potter
Reference Librarian




25 Club Rogd
Riverside, Conn,
August B, 1967

. David R. Proper, Lilkrarian
Essox Inatituts

- Salsm, ¥Wass,

‘ ‘ : : pessibile, is te take a look at the notes
mdmwiwmthlm“thnm result of his years
of work on Bellnap genealogy, se that I can Judge what oan be done
to frow thes sone of the infersati onthatxlmk. v

TV VL e fcaliblo
llit-!npr;mu,Iahﬂlhlnhh-hmmhmtttblm \
August 20 and 25. Would i% wanwmz;dawwu
exanining

Mwwcme.xmahnsmwdmutwun.an
thig subjact,

}jg_;;v Wruly youre,
Carrell Belinaps & e,



ESSEX INSTITUTE

SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

Dean A. Faces, Jr., Di
EAN ALES, Jr rector Janaary 31, 1967

Mr. Carroll Eelknap
25 Club Road
Eiverside, Conn.

Dear Mr. Eelknapn,

With regard to your question on the napers =2nd manuscrivts of
Henry Wyckoff Belkman, the Essex Institute does hold many of the
notes and research materizls of Mr. Belknan. This is a collection
dealing in large part with his historical researches, and also his
genealogical work, but it forms a part of our manuscrint collection
which has never been fully described, and I em unable at this time
te be sure just what families are revmresented.

Currently the Essex Institute is involved with major building
construction and these papers are unavailable. It is our hope that
with more room that we can move these and other pipers to areas in
which further work may be carried out with them. At vpresent, how-

“ever, we are unable to affirm the contents.

I suggest that you contact Mrs. Charles A. Potter, our ref--
erence and menuscript librarian who is on vacation just now, and
ask for his assistance. We cannot offer research assistance nor
can e uncertake projects into individual femily history, but when
these pepers have been placed it may be possible for individuals
to work with them for you. lirs. Kalph L. Thresher of 13 Strathmore
koad, Wakefield, Mass., hes frejuently taken on projects of this
nature and knows our collections fairly well. Perhaps at a later
date with lirs. Potter's cooperation Mrs. Thresher could "dig" into
this material.

Mr. Belknav died Sept. 19, 1946 but I cannot locate when his
manuscripts came to us. We have recognized the need for work with
this material, but to date have had neigther space nor staff for all
#f the work necessary. Then too, collections of gensalogical
material are often difficult to fully evaluate and require more
attention thah we have been able to devote, unfortunately.

Mrs. Thomas Barry of 29 lLee St., Marblehead, iass., is a neice
#f the late lir. Belkmap, the only relative we know of in this area.
If you keep in touch, werhans later ve can be of more help to you.

Yours very truly,
&V:I’.AP| Q{EN'L’
David I.. Proper, Librarian




SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

In May 1966, major renovations were started on the main
buildings of the Essex Institute. These affect the library,
museum, and front hall and will necessitate the temporary
closing of certain areas of the building during the construc-
tion, which will last a year. The museum will be closed
until fall; and the library will be open on a limited basis
during the summet, closing for a six months’ period probably
in the fall. The buildings in the garden, including the Ward
House, will be closed for the summer of 1966. However,
the Crowninshield-Bentley House, the Pingree House, and
the Peirce-Nichols House will remain open, and regular

hours and fees will not be affected by the construction work.

Since most records and files will be unavailable during the
work and moving, we will he unable to provide many normal
services during this twelve-month period. We ask for your
patience and indulgence during this time, and by the sum-
mer of 1967 we will have restored full services—in build-
ings containing a new library stack, improved visitors’ facil-

ities, and increased exhibition spacel







25 Club Rogd
Riversids

ibrs. Charloa Fotter Connscticut 06878
Ressarch Librerisn Sept. 28, 1967
Ewsex Institute

Salam, Mass,

Dear Wre. Potter:

For your records, though I fear this nots won't reach you
htmm:l.mnrmm:



ESSEX INSTITUTE

SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

OFFICE OF THE LIBRARIAN

September 28, 1967

Mr. William E. Fineh, Jr.
Curator-Historian

The Historical Society of the

Town of Greenwich, Inc.
Bush-Holley House, Strickland Road,
Cos Cob, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Finch:

The enclosed is a Sumrery of the Belknap material that
Mr. Carroll Belknap picked up to put on deposit in your Society
for his use and examination.

ile appreciate your cooperation in this matter as teking on
the responsibility of temporary custodians. It is certainly a tre-
mendous and wcrthwhile task that Mr. Belknap has before him.

If at anytime Mr. Belknap needs to take a few items to his home
for copying or cumparing, you have our permission to grant his re-
uest. Knowing the collection with its quantity of scrap notes on
tes, etc. we understand that it will be necessary for him to do
thie at one time or other. We have every confidence in Mr. Belinap's
ability and know that he will take every precaution and care.

We are looking forward to the completed work, it will have a
weloome place in our library.

Very trg}y yours,
)Uamr?; 77,
Dorothy M. Potter

Reference Librarian
DMP : eml




ESSEX INSTITUTE

SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01970

OFr¥ICE OF THE LIBRARIAN

September 28, 1967
Belknap material picked up by Carroll Belknap on Sept. 27, 1967:
Belknap Genealogy - Obleng Spring binders 2 Vols.

5 Vols. Belknap - Beltoft (English families)
in all 1 Vol.

Genealogy - Detached names - 1 Vol.
" & ; lines - 1 Vol.

Lettersize folders - Correspondence and genealogical
notes.

1 folder -nglish Reference & :tecords of Belknap, Beltoft, Burnap,
Waterhouse families - 1 folder

2 folders ¢ Small unmarked folders

1 folder C. A. Bernan, English notes and letters (1 large folder)

1 bundle 1 large bundle marked miscellaneous
(correspondence ard genealogical notes)

1l item Small brown enveloge - Correspondence & genealogical notes.
1l folder - unmarke
1914-1923

5e - é& ggl?ers on ;ources of genealog%cal material
some only 1 item to folder =
Giid, w7

Dorothy M. Potter
Refer=nce Librarian




25 Club Boud
Pivervide, Conn.
August 12, 1567

Wr, Preper has suggestod that I ask you about the yosssbility
uwmnmaﬂhmmwmwrmmp.
aa80nS

I rather urgsnily naed b
s oorres.onence with moubers
of my fanily, from as fur beck as 1911, has besn wreservel,

|

mepors the sterage files cemtaia. Then I osnh imow whad kind ef

:muuhmmmm}mﬁ

\ﬁvaﬂﬂmm
that, if the papswe

If sny sxpaosn is iovaldred in maiklng whe stored papers .
avaldable for this tecpurary emadaaiion, VL1 be most lad

Tery truly yeuras,




ESSEX INSTITUTE

SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
01g70

Dean A. Favrgs, Jr., Director August 9, 1967

Mr. Carroll Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn.

Dear Mr. Belknap,

As I have written to you before, the genealogical notes and
working papers of Henry Wyckoff Belknap are not an organized col-
lection here, amd I am not sure if would be available to you
for research or not. The library has only just been open again
from major building construction and the re{ncatinn of much of its
collections. We have not as yet organized the entire library,
and I am in some doubt that the Belknap materials will be ready
by the time you are in our area.

However, I su%gest that when in our region that you contact
Mrs. Charles A. Potter, Reference Librarian of the Essex Institute
who may be able to give you some idea of what possibilities there
mey be for you to see these materials. She is somewhat familiar
with resources of this nature here, and may be able to tell you
more definately when it would be possible far you to consult the
Belknap genealogical notes and working papers.

Yours very truly,

vl E g, =

David R. Proper
Librarian



25 Club Road
Riverside
A.uguat, 2?' 1967

lrs, Charles A, Potier
Refersnce Lihrarian

Essex Instliute 5
Salew, Massachusetis

Dear Yrs., Potters
I'a most grateful XEWE for your help and ldndness,

)
As seon as W, Pinch, the Curator of the Greenwlch Historical Soclety,
comes baca frum Litonfield, I'11 talk with him about arranging for
custody of the papers. Then I'll write te Mr, Little as you suguested.
Aftar many yewrs of foaling indebted to yowr Nr. Belknap far nuch of
what I koow about my family, it jlesses me %o think that I may be the

‘somdons™ he Was thinidng of when he wréte, in 1927, "Somaone else will
have ta carry en.%

Nost cordialliy and thankinily,
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The Bush-Holley House

BY SADYEBETH H. LOWITZ, Trustee, and
ANSON C. LOWITZ, President, 1956-1968,
The Historical Society of the Town of Greenwich, Inc.

Reprinted from ANTIQUES, June 1967




The Bush-Holley House

BY SADYEBETH H. LOWITZ, Trustee, and

ANSON C. LOWITZ, President, 1956-1966, The Historical Society of the Town of Greemwich, Inc.

In April 1958 the restoration of the Bush-Holley House was
described as just beginning (AnTiQUES, April 1958, p. 361).
Mr. and Mrs. Lowitz here bring the record up to date,
Unigke svod waTiowar landmarks as Washington's Mount
Vemnon and Jefferson’s Monticello, the Bush-Halley House
is identified with no specific individual, period, or event.
For ne&ri}' three centuries, however, it has sheltered gen-
erations whose contributions to the events and culture of
their times added to the traditions and memories of a
houge that has never stopped living.

The Greenwich Historical Society acguired the house
on July 1, 1857, from the late Mrs. Emma Constant
(Holley) MacRae. Her father, Edward P. Holley, had
purchased the house, with its early tide mill and depen-
dencies, in 1882, when Mrs, MacRae was a little girl, In

The Bush-Holley House in Cos Cob, Connecticut. The
great two-story porches, facing the water front, subjects
of many paintings and etchings, were added about 1850,
when the 12-over-12 sashes on the first-floor front were
replaced by the then-popular French windows.

All photographs are by Taylor and Dull.

The northwest side of the house provides the finest view
of the wide attic overhang and great roof of the original
saltbox. The bay was added in 1801 to provide a larger
dining room for guests when the house became the Holley
Inn. The bench with back was made, carved, and painted
by Elmer Livingston MacRae,

later years she recalled the days when oxcarts plodded
down to the Lower Landing, in front of the house, where
sloops were loaded with farmers’ produce for the New
York market.

Although research has failed to reveal the builder of
the house or the year in which it was built, architectural
historians date it about 1685. Some have suggested that the
house was built earlier, by the Duteh, as it incorporates
many Dutch features (Greenwich was under the juris-
diction of New Netherlands from 1642 to 1650). Others
contend it was built by the town’s first parson, Eliphalet
Jones, who was granted land in this locality in 1668. In
any event, Justus Bush Jr. of Horseneck (Greenwich)—
whose great-grandfather, Heinrich Bosch, came to New
Amsterdam from Leyden in 1880-1881—acquirad a house
on this site on April 15, 1738, In his will, dated 1746,
Justus Bush Jr. specified that “the house at Cos Cob”
was to pass to his eldest son, David, who inherited it in
1760. (Cos Cob is a district in the Town of Greenwich, )

On December 18, 1763, David Bush petitioned to con-
struct 2 tide gristmill “on the Landing oppesite or nearly
opposite my Dwelling House on Strickland Brook.” The
mill operated for 136 years, until destroyed by fire in
1899; the millpond and dam still exist. During the Revo-
lution this mill was to be vitally important to the Conti-
nental cause, as were the saltworks nearby and the boat

ard,
¢ When David Bush inherited the house-it was a great
saltbox with a keeping room and parlor, connected by a
“porch” or entry with pulpit staircase. Behind these were
a large kitchen with beehive oven, a pantry, a bomning
room, and a back stairway. Upstairs were two paneled
bedrooms and a lean-to.




The long room once consisted of two rooms—a pantry
and a kitchen with great fireplace and beehive oven. In
1957 only a small fireplace, with Reldstone back, was
visible. Investigation disclosed three fireplaces, one in.
side the other, the last being the original. Many of the
utensils shown were used in the house, as was the
banister-back chair. Seventeenth-century Salem chairs
surround the pine trestle table, ¢. 1700. The painted
ladder-back, ¢. 1750, has fine sausage turnings on all
rungs. The carved Hadley chest, gift of Hugh B. Van-
derhilt, bears the initials NDM and the date I700 (see
The Hadley Chest, C. F. Luther, No. 53). Paintings are
by MacRae.

Originally paneled, the parlor was “modernized” about
1820, and its fireplace, with bricks set in a herringbone
pattern and rounded comners, was framed by the Adam
mantel later made famous in paintings and etchings by
Childe Hassam. A Chippendale mirror from the Luke
Vincent Lockwood collection, flanked by a pair of pew-
ter sconces, hangs above an inlaid cherry serpentine chest
with ogee feet, c. 1780. Below the pewter chandelier, c.
1750, is a butternut drop-leaf table with drake feet;
Philadelphia, . 1735. The painting on velvet was done
in 1828 by Sarah Bush, age 10, granddaughter of David
Bush. The wallpaper (Bush-Holley) is a reproduction
of that found in the countinghouse.

L

E mﬁi




Looking down from the wall in the keeping room, where
it first hung 150 years ago, is William Dunlap’s por-
trait of Sarah St. John Scudder (Isaacs) Bush {1742-
1824), second wife of David, whom she married April
9, 1777. The portrait was presented to the society by
her descendants jn 1860. Photographs of portraits of her
son, Dr. Ralph Isaacs Bush, and his wife hang at the
left. The gilt-trimmed piano bears the label of Astor &
Norwood, London (¢. 1779}, The small bird-cage table
is of cherry.

On the opposite wall of the keeping room the paneling
is painted to simulate wood grain. The chimmey breast,
with its pilasters topped with double capitals and bal-
anced, raised panels, provides a handsome frame for the
generous fireplace. Acorn andirons, a trivet which hangs
of stands, and a curved fender complete the appoint-
ments. A Connecticut wing chair, ¢. 1750, and a painted
Queen Anmne side chair with flame-stitch upholstery
grace the hearth. Books of the eighteenth and nineteenth
centuries, including a complete set of The Speciator,
fill the shelves of the Connecticut cherry secretary. A
letter of 1777 written by General Israel Putnam, who
visited the house often, hangs on the wall,




During his occupancy, David Bush made two addi-
tions to accommodate his ever-increasing family and his
slaves. Both additions, as well as all rooms and their con-
tents, were described in the inventory of his property,
filed in Probate Court, Stamford, November 8, 1797.
One paragraph allocated “to the widow of s'd dec’d,
viz: In the Dwelling House where the dec'd lived, the
parlor, the North Cﬁnmhfr. the cinter chamber back of

s'd North room, with the privilege of the Hall and Long -

BRoom to pass ti'l.rmlgh and sit in when and so often as
she shall chuse, also the southwest bedroom and the use
of the Kitchen and oven and the ose of the North part
of the cellar as far as the South part of the chimney.”

Two sons, Justus Luke and Dr. Ralph Isaacs Bush, in-
herited the house, Justus Luke Bush lived there until his
death in 1844, 1t then changed hands several times before
it was bought by the Holleys in 1882,

Cos Cob had a picturesque charm, so that when the
house became the Holley Inn in 1890 it was soon a favor-
ite summering place for budding arHsts, writers, ancd
publishers, Among them was Elmer Livingston MacRae,
who, in 1900, married the Holleys' only Lﬁmghler. Mag-
Rae was a talented young painter whose Friends included
most of the now-famous American artists of the early
twentieth century. He was a founder and treasurer of
both the Pastellists and the Association of American
Painters and Sculptors. With Walt Kuhn, Henry Fitch
Taylor, and Jerome Myers, at the Bush-Holley House, he
conceived the idea for the Armory Show of 1913, which
served to stimulate America’s first interest in modern art.

Among the artists who came to the jnn were Childe
Hassam, John and Alden Twachtman, Walt Kuhn, J.
Alden Weir, Georpe Luks, Arthur B. Davies, William
Glackens, Ernest Thompson Seton, Jo Davidson, ferome

During the restoration of the countinghouse, beneath dingy
paper, clamshell plaster, and hand-split lath, workmen
found wallpaper affixed to beaded vertical boards. This
paper bore tax stamps of George II (1727-1760). On one
board was scrawled Brass kittles, Sgt. M. Lockwood, July
5, 1763. Sgt. Moses Lockwood of Greenwich served in the
French and Indian War; and David Bush's inventory listed
“60 Ibs. brass.” The painting of the house and mill by
George Edward Hall, dated 1884, was found in the attic.
An 1846 handbill apnouncing the anction of the mill and
pond, other documents, and paintings of ships decorate the
walls. Furniture includes an unusual bookkeeper's copying
desk, and there is a wood-and-tin chandelier,

Myers, Louis Comfort Tiffany, H. B. Eddy, Walter A.
Fitch, Paul Cornoyer, Gutzon Borglum, George Bellows,
Leon Dabo, C. C. Cooper, and others. Writers included
Willa Cather, Jean Webster, Wallace Irvin, Bert Liston
Taylor, and Lincoln Steffens, who devoted an entire
chapter in his Aufobiography to the place, calling it “This
great, rambling, beautiful, old accident” Editors who
came were Don Seitz of the World, Moody of the Sun,
and Gilman Hall of Ainslee’s and Everybody’s.

In the 1920°s, MacRae turned to wood carving, and for
nearly thirty-five years his association with the Armory
Show—and his oil paintings and pastels—were forgotten.
Following discovery of a cache of his works in the bam
and attic in 1957, many have been purchased from the
society by leading museums and private collectors.

The Bush-Holley house now has visitors from every
state and many foreign lands. The historical society offers
sixteen lectures a year, an educational program for school
children, guided tours, and the use of a fine genealogical
library. These activities have helped to keep the house
alive: mare than one visitor has said that it is more home
than museum.




The “new” Lkitchen, in the ell, came into use around
1780. Displayed in the dresser is the Herbert H.-Ferris
collection of early pewter. A pair of windsor chairs,
with the name Berfine and New York bumned into the
bottom of the seats, stand at either end of the hospitable
table. On the hutch table are a butter-working bowl,
rush-light holder, mortar and pestle, and wooden mixer.
The chairs, wag-on-wall clock, gun and powder horn,
churn, and other early utensils were used in the house.
The drying herbs were grown in the garden given and
mazintained by the Old Greenwich Garden Club.

The south bedroom, like the keeping room below it, has
grained paneling on the chimney breast, which is framed
by grooved pilasters with triple capitals, Small yellow
Dutch bricks line the fireplace and make the hearth, The
inlaid Sheraton chest, prayer bench, steeple andirons,
and cherry candlestand were all found in the house.
From the society’s extensive collection of early Green-
wich hand-made quilts comes the example, c. 1800,
that covers the Chippendale [our-poster. At the win-
dows are a pair of country Chippendale chairs offering
far less comfort than the sturdy New England wing
chair by the fire.






